

North Carolina Court of Appeals

Fax: (919) 831-3615 Web: https://www.nccourts.gov EUGENE H. SOAR, Clerk Court of Appeals Building One West Morgan Street Raleigh, NC 27601 (919) 831-3600

Mailing Address: P. O. Box 2779 Raleigh, NC 27602

No. P24-624

ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR.

V.

NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS; KAREN BRINSON BELL, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS; ALAN HIRSCH, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHAIR OF THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS; JEFF CARMON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS; STACY EGGERS IV, KEVIN N. LEWIS, AND SIOBHAN O'DUFFY MILLEN, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS MEMBERS OF THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS

From Wake (24CVS27757)

ORDER

The following order was entered:

By unanimous vote, the motion for temporary stay and petition for writ of supersedeas filed in this cause by petitioner Robert F. Kennedy, Jr. on 5 September 2024 are allowed as follows: The Petition for Writ of Supersedeas is allowed and the "Order on Plaintiff's Motion for Temporary Restraining Order, and, in the Alternative, an Expedited Preliminary Injunction" entered on 5 September 2024 by Judge Rebecca Holt is hereby stayed. Respondents are hereby enjoined from disseminating ballots listing petitioner as a candidate for President of the United States. The stay and injunction will remain in effect until the disposition of petitioner's appeal or until further order of this Court. This cause is remanded to the Superior Court of Wake County for entry of order directing the State Board of Elections to disseminate ballots without the name of petitioner Robert F. Kennedy, Jr. appearing as a candidate for President of the United States.

By order of the Court this the 6th of September 2024.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the North Carolina Court of Appeals, this the 6th day of September 2024.

Eugene H. Soar

Clerk, North Carolina Court of Appeals

Mr. Jordan A. Koonts, Attorney at Law - (By Email)

Mr. Terence Steed, Special Deputy Attorney General, For North Carolina State Board of Elections, et al. - (By Email)

Ms. Mary Carla Babb, Special Deputy Attorney General - (By Email)

Aaron T. Harding, For Kennedy, Robert F. Jr. - (By Email)
Aaron Siri, Esq., For Kennedy, Robert F. Jr. - (By Email)
Elizabeth Brehm, For Kennedy, Robert F. Jr. - (By Email)
Alycia Perkins, For Kennedy, Robert F. Jr. - (By Email)
Alycia Perkins, For Kennedy, Robert F. Jr. - (By Email)
Ms. Sarah G. Boyce, Deputy Attorney General, For North Carolina State Board of Elections, et al. - (By Email)
The Honorable Clerk of Superior Court, Wake County